

Special Case No.24/16
CNR – WBSP01-018937-2016

Present :Mir Rashid Ali (JO Code - WB00701)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.28

Dt.22.11.2023

Record is put up today on the basis of petition filed by learned advocate for accused **Mubarak Ali @ Mobarak Ali**.

An application for bail has been pressed on behalf of accused person who voluntarily surrendered before the Court. Accused Mubarak Ali @ Mobarak Ali is taken into custody.

Now at this stage while pressing the bail application learned for accused submitted that due to communication gap and mistake the accused failed to turn up on the date fixed for which warrant of arrest was issued.

Learned Special P.P opposed the bail application of accused person on the ground that accused was not alert and diligent.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of the record it is found that this accused was previously on bail but as he did not appear before this Court since W/A was issued. In the past also accused was not interested in attending the Court. As the accused surrendered before this Court voluntarily I am inclined to release this accused on interim bail.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Mubarak Ali @ Mobarak Ali** may find A/I bail of Rs.10,000/- (rupees ten thousand only) with two surety of Rs.5000/- (rupees five thousand only) each other than previous surety subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore till 06.01.2024 with condition that he is directed to attend Nadial P.S once in fortnight till further order i.d. J.C.

If on bail to date i.e.06.01.2024 for appearance of accused person and consideration of charge.

Recall W/A against accused.

D/c by me.
Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.